East Tennessee State University

Digital Commons @ East Tennessee State University

Establishment of Washington County Cooperative Law Collection

ETSU Historical Legal and Legislative Documents

1977

House Bill no. 92. Private Acts of the Tennessee 99th General Assembly

Tennessee General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://dc.etsu.edu/establishment-washington-county-law

Part of the Legal Education Commons, Legal Writing and Research Commons, and the State and Local Government Law Commons

PRIVATE ACTS

of the

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Passed by the

NINETIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

1977

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ATE ACTS, 1977 Chapter 126

dford Special School District. election, the ballot shall state amount of bonds authorized ich such bonds are to be issued e words "for the issuance of he issuance of bonds". Opposite hall be a hollow square and the his vote "for the issuance of the issuance of bonds" by a the square opposite the he Election Commissioners of canvass the returns of such and determine and declare in ereof. Such declaration shall vidence of the results of the

provisions of this act are everable. If any of its sections, sentences, clauses, phrases, or ational or void, the remainder ue in full force and effect, it ention now hereby expressed act would have been adopted ional or void matter had not

act shall take effect on plic welfare requiring it.

John S. Wilder, SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

Ned R. McWherter, SE OF REPRESENTATIVES Chapter 127 PRIVATE ACTS, 1977

APPROVED: May 28, 1977

Ray Blanton, GOVERNOR

This is to certify that according to the official records on file in this office, Senate Bill No. 1501, which is Chapter No. 126 of the Private Acts of 1977, was not acted upon by local authorities prior to the publication of these acts.

GENTRY CROWELL Secretary of State

CHAPTER NO. 127

HOUSE BILL NO. 92

By Good, Robinson (Washington)

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 443

By Nave

AN ACT to provide a litigation tax on all civil and criminal actions filed in the General Sessions Court, the Circuit Court, Criminal Courts and the Chancery Court for Washington County, and to further provide that the proceeds be placed in a fund designated as the Cooperative Law Library Fund.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. A litigation tax of two dollars (\$2.00) shall be taxed as part of the cost in all civil and criminal actions in the General Sessions Court, the Circuit Court, the Criminal Court, and the Chancery Court for Washington County, Tennessee.

SECTON 2. The Clerk of each court hereinabove set forth will collect the litigation tax and pay the same into a separate fund which is to be specifically designated as the Cooperative Law Library Fund, said Fund to be used exclusively for the purpose of maintaining existing volumes in an updated and current manner and for the acquisition of new legal work to be kept in the Cooperative Law Library jointly maintained by the Washington County Bar Association and East Tennessee State University.

SECTION 3. All expenditures paid from the fund are to be made by the County Judge upon the authorization of the Quarterly County Court.

SECTION 4. This Act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Quarterly County Court of Washington County before December 31, 1977. Its approval or non-approval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the Quarterly County Court of Washington County and certified by the presiding officer to the Secretary of State for the State of Tennessee.

PASSED: May 19, 1977

Ned R. McWherter, SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

John S. Wilder, SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED: May 28, 1977

Cooperative Law Library Fund, dexclusively for the purpose of general volumes in an updated and for the acquisition of new legal the Cooperative Law Library by the Washington County Bart Tennessee State University.

expenditures paid from the fund the County Judge upon the Quarterly County Court.

is Act shall have no effect unless a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Court of Washington County 1, 1977. Its approval or non-oclaimed by the presiding officer nty Court of Washington County presiding officer to the Secretary e of Tennessee.

, 1977

Ned R. McWherter, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

John S. Wilder, SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

ay 28, 1977

Ray Blanton, GOVERNOR This is to certify that according to the official records in this office, House Bill No. 92, which is Chapter No. 127 of the Private Acts of 1977, was properly ratified and approved and is therefore operative and in effect in accordance with its provisions.

GENTRY CROWELL Secretary of State

CHAPTER NO. 128 HOUSE BILL NO. 1196

By Brewer, King, Ford (Shelby), Murphy (Shelby), Byrd, Withers, DeBerry, Kernell, Williams

> Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 288 By Ford, Gillock, White, Talarico

AN ACT to amend Chapter 110 of the Private Acts of 1971 so as to make the Act compatible with the Shelby County Restructure Act and to ensure equal employment opportunity and certification by the U. S. Civil Service Commission.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Chapter 110 of the Private Acts of 1971 shall be amended by deleting in its entirety paragraph (a) of Section 2 and in lieu thereof placing the following:

"Appointing Authority" — Any elected official of the county or head of an office of the county government specifically charged by the appropriate elected official with the responsibility of appointing and/or dismissing personnel employed under his direction."

SECTION 2. The original Act shall be amended by deleting the first paragraph of Section 5 in its entirety and in lieu thereof substituting the following: